CONTRACT NUMBER: 2019-0000491

AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT BETWEEN
ADMINISTRACION DE SEGUROS DE SALUD DE PUERTO RICO (ASES)

and
FIRST MEDICAL HEALTH PLAN, INC.
Lo
ADMINISTER THE PROVISION OF PHYSICAL
AND BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES UNDER THE CGOVERNMENT HEALTH PLAN

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT BETWEEN ADMINISTRACION DE SEGUROS DE
WALLUD DE PUERTO RICD (ASES) AND FIRST MEDICAL HEALTH PLAN, INC., FOR THE
/ ROVISION OF PHYSICAL AND BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES UNDER THE
GOVERNMENT HEALTH PLAN (the " Amendment™) is by and between First Medical Iealth Plun,
/; Ime. (“the Contractor™), 2 managed care organization duly organized and authorized to do business
4 under the laws of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, with emplover identification number 66-0537624
/ 4 and represented by its Administrative Vice President, José A. Pagin Torres, of legal age, marmied,
resident of Cidra, Puerto Rico, and the Puerte Rico Health Insuramce Administration
{Administracién de Seguros de Salud de Puerto Rico, hercinafter referred to as “ASES” or “the
Administration™), & public cerporation of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, with employer
identification number 66-0500678, represented by s Executive Director, Jorge E, Galva Rodrigues,

I, MHA, of legal age, married and resident of Yega Alla, Puerto Rico,

WHEREAS, the Contractor and ASES exccuted a Contract for the provision of Physical Health and
Behavioral Health Services under the Government Health Plan for the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico,
on September 21, 2018, (hereinafter referred to as the “Contract™);

WHEREAS, the Coniract provides, pursuant to Article 55, thet the Parttes may amend such Contract
by mutual wnilten consent;

WHEREAS, all provisions of the Contract will remain in full force and effect as described thersin,
except as otherwise provided in this Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, and in consideration of the mutual promises bergin contained and other good
and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hercby acknowledged, the Partics
agree 1o clarily and/or amend the Contract as follows:

L AMENDMENTS
1. Section 21.4.1 shall be amended as follows:

21.4.1 Nomwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, because the
parties have not completed the revision of the PMPM Payments by the
expiration of the corrent rating period which ends on June 30, 2020 [the

“Expired Rating Period™) such that the new rating period must commence
without updated PMPM Payments, then the following shall occur;




{a) ASES shall continue to pay Contractors at the PMPM Payment rates that
existed during the Expired Rating Period;

(b) Az soon as practicable, bul in no evenl more than thirty (30) days
following the expirstion of the Expired Rating Penod, the parties shall
complete in good fmth the review ol updated PMPM Payments (the
“Updated PMPM Payments™).

{e) Following agreement upon Updated PMPM Payments, the parties shall
execule an amendment o Attachment 11 of the Coniract setting forth the
Updated PMPM Payvmenis. Such amendment and the Updated PMPM
Pavments shall be effective as of July 1=, 2020 as if the Updated PMPM
Payments had been agreed upon af the expiration of the Expired Rating
Penod, provided that,

(1) Nomwithsianding (ke foregoing, because Updated PMPM Payment
rales are subject to CMS and FOMB approval, ASES will continue
o pay Contraciors al the PMPM Payvment rates that existed during
the Expired Rating Period until such time as CMS and the FOMB
have approved the Updated PMPM Payvments, and,;

) within thirty (30) calendar days following CMS and the FOMB's
approval of Updated PMPM Payment rates, the Parties shall begin
to reconcile any difference between (i) PMPM Paymenis that

II. RATIFICATION

All other terms and provisions of the original Contract, as amended by Conimacts Number 2019-
0o00as A, B, C, D, E, F, G, and H, and of any and all documents incorporated by reference
therein, not specifically deleted or modified herein shall remain in full force and effect. The
Parties hereby aflinm iber respective undertakings and representations as set forth therein, as of
the date thereof. Capitalized terms used in this Amendment, if any, shall have the same meaning
assigned to such terms in the Contract,

1. EFFECT; CMS APFROVAL
The Partes agree and acknowledge that this Amendment, including any attachments, is subject
o approval by the United States Department of Health and Human Services Centers for Medicare
and Medicaid Services (“CMS™) and the Financial Oversight and Management Board for Puerio
Rico (“"FOMB™), and that ASES shall subrmii this Amendment for CMS and FOMB approval.

Iv. AMENDMENT EFFECTIVE DATE



ATTACHMENT 11

GHP (Witsl| PMPM Pramhes B

Fiw Cll
Pt Bal Pty R EE Tl
Medical] Diphateal ow Coega ExEL AL
Mkl High Cando ET53.9T
Medicaid Fanal 188237
Mo ] Canci 581847 4R
Rkl icaid Mace 4G+ f1m A
Madieal Mae 134 337
Bzl Mo 1818 £75.80
Medicad Bemals 454 Ly L]
B d Famada 1042 1B 15
R Fomads 14-90 a2y
Mediad Lge T-13 ER.68
Rledead Age 1-h 250,20
.E_hlqﬁ Lingar 1 §3E41.Ta
I Dm maoreweal Pulmorary flarar

o |Commonwest DisbeiesiLow Card $1E303
Coim marwvaai High Cardo LT R
Commomwon® Rynal LT ]
G rasirniil™ Canzor 1,350
Commorsvane Mals 4%+ LR
Centuinismviic® hiaa 19-44 NSz .

’\j Commomryeait Kale 14-10 LT
Ceantirtaaramil® Fariass 45+ e
Commarmia't Femate 15-44 L0.ad
Commomvniat Farmsin 14-18 558,50
Comimrsaai e T3 $E6.12
Coonmurarrana® Ags - ETER F
Coatiimin et L ndke 1 Bo66 59
CHIP Pulmorary 19817
CHIP Disiteiil ook 5536.7F
P fga 773 L oFR-
CHIP Aguid+ E66.AT
CHIP fas 16 50
CHIP Lindar 1 550,73
Dusal Elgibie Part A and 8 FAIE A4
Diul Elgitis Part & Cinly LA s
RETismiy Dy Biok Pasysmant T4 51 52

Tor the period of Novenbe 1, 20019 untl June 30, 2020, the above rates will be updstol rereactvely

for the change in mochidity from the hase porod usad Gor rate development i the rating peried, The
change in mochidity, for gach rabe eefl, will be calcukated by comparing the sk score basad oo claim
incurred November 2016 - April 2017 {paid through July 2017) e the risk score based on claims
incurred November 2019 - April 2020 { paid throwgh July NI20) using COPS b 3-8,

Agmiridiracion de Segoros dn Sahe
Juren 1, 20080 il May 312021

PEG (M| Eslyd| PMOM Pramium Radn
Rate Cadl PMFPM Premiim Rala

L 1, Arvoe W1 Pyt Emgoyees and
Parsorers”

Enrnliess within (ha Law 72, Artickn VI Pultilc Empioyors e Fansioners rate cell are mot wubject 1o
Attachment 28, and Instead shall remain in the Liw T2 drtiche Vi Public Employees and Pensionérs rate cell
digfing thie perms ot Thislr snnolimesr.



Contingent upon approval of CMS, this Amendment shall become effective July 1, 2020 (the
“Amendment Effective Date™) and remain in effect until July 31, 2020,

V. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Amendment constitutes the entire understunding and sgreement of the Parties with regards o
the subject matter hereof, and the parties by their execution and delivery of this Amendment to the
Contract hereby matify all of the terms and conditions of the Contract, as amended by Contract
Mumber 2019-00004% including amendments A, B, C, D, E, T, G, H, and I as supplemented by
this Agreement.

The Partics agree that ASES will be responsible for the submission snd registration of this
Amendments in the Office of the Compirolier General of the Commonwealth, as required under law
and apphicable regulations.

ACKNOWLEDGED BY THE PARTIES by their duly authorized representatives on this 29 day of

June 2020,
ADMINISTRACION DE SEGURDY E//’ DE PUERTO RICO [(ASES)
I |
(2 24] 8D
Jorge E. Galva Rodriguez, Date

EIN: 66-050006TH

FIRST MEDICAL HEAL l:II PLAN, INC.

\ l24 a0

L ’ i
José A, I‘igan To Administrative Vice-President Date
EIN; 66-N537624

Account Mo, 256-3325 1o 5330




